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INDIANA & MicHIGAN ELECTRIC CoMPANY

P. 0. BOX 18
BOWLING GREEN STATION
NEW YORK, N. Y. 10004

May 14, 1981
AEP:NRC:0403

Donald C. Cook Nuclear Plant Unit Nos. 1 and 2
Docket Nos. 50-315 and 50-316

License Nos. DPR-58 and DPR-74

Fee for Letter No. AEP:NRC:0403

Mr. Harold R. Denton, Director
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
Y.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D. C. 20555

Dear Mr. Denton:

This letter responds to Ms. R. M. Diggs's letter of April 22,
1981 concerning the payment of a processing fee to the Commission
for our AEP:NRC:00403 submittal, dated June 16, 1980. The submittal
transmitted revised Technical Specifications incorporating the
clarification of the term “operable" contained in ‘'new' Specification
No. 3.0.5. The proposed Technical Specification changes contained in
our submittal were: forwarded to the Commission in response to
Mr. D. G. Eisenhut's letter of April 10, 1980.

Ms. Diggs. states in her letter that ONRR considers our
AEP:NRC:00403 submittal to involve an administrative issue requiring a
Class II fee of $1,200.00 and a Class I duplicate fee of $400.00.
Accordingly, attached is a check in the amount of $1,600.00.

Very truly yours,

. P. Malone
Vice Preside
cc: John E. Dolan

R. C. Callen

G. Charnoff <4

R. W. Jurgensen - §A§P

R. M. Diggs - NRC 5\0

D. V. Shaller \
Region III Resident Site Inspector cﬁL’



